
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 187

ANSWERED ON 05.12.2023


SEIZURE OF DRUGS IN PORTS

187. DR. V. SIVADASAN:


Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the list of ports in the country from which drugs have been seized in the last five years;

(b) the number of cases and monetary value of the narcotic drugs seized in various ports and the countries of origin, port-wise and year-wise for the last five years; and

(c) the measures taken to curb the illicit transport of narcotics through the Indian ports.


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


 (a)&(b) Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB) is the nodal agency on the matter of drug law enforcement in India. Details of seizure of maritime drug trafficking cases by all the Drugs law Enforcement Agencies (DLEAS) at Sea/Ports for the last 5 years as per information received from NCB is annexed. [ Annexure-I]

(c) Constant vigil is being kept at ports and waterways by multiple Central and State agencies including Customs, DRI, NCB, Indian Navy, Indian Coast Guard, etc across the country to prevent illicit transport of narcotics in India. The four tier structured Narcotics Coordination (NCORD) platform established under Ministry of Home Affairs facilitates effective inter-agency coordination, upto District Level. To monitor coastal borders, Indian Coast Guard has been empowered under the Narcotics & Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 for making interdiction of narcotics drugs in coastal and high seas.


      Annexure I
Seizure of Maritime drug trafficking cases by all DLEAs at Sea/Port from year 2019


Year Agency Drug
Quantity
(In Kg)

Intercepted
at

Seized at Sourced from

2019

ICG/DRI Heroin 218 Sea
Jakhau,Kutch,

Gujarat
Pakistan

Delhi State
Police

Heroin 130 Port
JWC Logistic Park,
Panvel, MUMBAI

Afghanistan-
Pakistan

ICG/ ATS
Gujarat  Police

Heroin 100 Sea
ICG Jetty,Porbandar,

Gujarat
Pakistan

ICG/NCB Methamphetamine 1156 Sea Andaman & Nicobar Myanmar

ICG/NCB

Methamphetamine 252 Sea

Andaman & Nicobar Myanmar Ketamine 110 Sea
Mixture of ATS &

Ketamine
9.5 Sea

2020

ICG/NCB
Heroin 96

Sea
VOC

Port,Tuticorin,Tamil
Nadu

N/A
ATS 18.325

ICG/ ATS
Gujarat  Police

Heroin 36 Sea
Jakhau,Kutch,

Gujarat
Pakistan

DRI Heroin 191 Port
Nava

shevaPort,Mumbai
Afghanistan

A&NI
Police/NCB Methamphetamine 232.7 Sea

Port Blair,Andaman&
Nicobar

China/Myanmar

2021

ICG/Gujarat
State Police

Heroin 30 Sea
JakhaoJetty,Kutch,

Gujarat
Pakistan

ICG/Gujarat
State Police

Heroin 30 Sea Porbandar, Gujarat Pakistan

ICG/NCB Heroin 300 Sea Thiruvananthapuram, N/A


Kerala

ICG/NCB Heroin 337 Sea Ernakulam, Kerala Iran

DRI Cocaine 303.403 Port
VOC Port,

Tuticorin,Tamil Nadu
Panama

DRI Heroin 293.81 Port
JNPT, Nhava-Sheva,

Mumbai
Afghanistan-

Iran

DRI Heroin 2988 Port
Adani Port

,SEZ,Mundra,Gujarat
Afghanistan

DRI Heroin 25.45 Port
Nhava-Sheva,

Mumbai
Iran

ICG/Gujarat
ATS

Heroin 77 Sea Jakhau, Gujarat Pakistan

2022

NCB/Indian
Navy

Charas 528.7
Sea Porbandar, Gujarat Pakistan ATS 221.1

Heroin 13.3
Guj ATS/ICG Heroin 56 Sea Jakhau, Gujarat Pakistan

DRI/Guj ATS Heroin 200.788 Port
CFS Gandhidham,
Kachchh,Gujarat

Iran

DRI Heroin 90 Port Pipavav Port, Gujarat Iran

DRI Heroin 29 Port
CFS ,Raigarh,
Maharasthra

Afghanistan

DRI/ICG Heroin 217.53 Sea
Coast Guard Jetty,

Kochi
Pakistan

DRI Cocaine 52.488 Port
CFS Adani Port,

SEZ, Mundra Port
Iran

Guj ATS/ICG Heroin 46.982 Sea Kutch, Gujarat Pakistan

Guj ATS/Cus Heroin 75.3 Port
CFS Adani Port,

SEZ, Mundra Port
UAE

CB Mahrashtra
Police

Heroin 72.518 Port
JNPT, Nhava-Sheva,

Mumbai
Pakistan

ICG/Customs Ganja 56.78 Sea
Mandapam,
Tamilnadu

India


ICG/Customs Ganja 74.77 Sea
Mandapam,
Tamilnadu

India

Delhi Police SB Heroin 345 Port
Nhava-Sheva,

Mumbai
Afghanistan

DRI/Guj ATS Heroin 39.477 Port Kolkata UAE
Guj ATS/ICG Heroin 38.994 Sea Jakhau, Gujarat Pakistan

DRI
Methamphetamine 198.1

Port NaviMumbai,MH South Africa
Cocaine 9.035

NCB/Indian
Navy

Heroin 200 Sea Kochi Pakistan

DRI Cocaine 50.232 Port Uran, Raigarh, MH South Africa Guj ATS/ICG Heroin 50 Sea Jakhau, Gujarat Pakistan

NCB/ICG
Ganja 290.49

Sea NCB, Madurai India
Hashish Oil 1

Guj ATS/ICG Heroin 40 Sea Okha, Gujarat Pakistan

2023

ICG/Guj ATS Methamphetamine 61 Sea Okha, Gujarat Pakistan
NCB/Indian

Navy Methamphetamine
2525.67 Sea

South Jetty, Naval
Base, Kochin Pakistan

DRI Cocaine 1.04 Port
AV Joshi CFS,

Gandidham,
Kachchh,Gujrat

Ecuador

A&NI Police Methamphetamine 16 Sea
Near Sea Shore of
Pagla Mundi, Little
Andaman NA

A&NI Police Methamphetamine 222 Sea
Near Sea Shore of
Pagla Mundi, Little
Andaman NA


*****

